

## Decision No. 35235

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JANIÐI90

ORIGIMAN

In the Matter of the Application of C. W. SOUTHWARD, doing business as Farmers Warehouse and Feed Company for authority to dismantle certain warehouse property.

Application No. 24827

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, C. W. Southward, doing business as Farmers Warehouse and Feed Company, seeks authority to discontinue his public utility warehouse operations at Marguerite. He alleges that the amount of storage available is insufficient to permit profitable operations and that his warehouse at Le Grand, approximately six miles from Marguerite, can easily accommodate such storage as may be offered in the Le Grand-Marguerite area. Applicant states that persons storing at Marguerite have no objection to the proposed discontinuance of service at that warehouse.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that C. W. Southward, doing business as Farmers Warehouse and Feed Company, be and he is hereby authorized to discontinue public utility warehouse operations at Marguerite.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that immediately upon the discontinuance of the aforesaid public utility warehouse operations, C. W. Southward shall, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, supplement or reissue the tariffs on

At Marguerite only 1,752 sacks of the 1941 grain crop was offered applicant for storage. This grain was received from two storers.

24827 - DH

file with the Commission naming rates, rules and regulations covering warehouse operations of Farmers Warehouse and Feed Company to show that public utility warehouse operations have been discontinued at Marguerite; and that the tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall, in other respects, comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $\frac{7^{2}}{2}$  day of April, 1942.

-2-

istan 9. Calence

oners